


Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

FP. S, C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 1

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.5.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 Per Unit

APPLICABLE
In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY
Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm
and for other consumers requiring 25 KVVA or less of transformer
capacity for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops,
garage and service stations, schools, churches, and community
buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the
Seller.

TYPE OF SERVICE
Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltages.

MONTHLY RATE o
Customer Charge $5.25 per meter per
’ ~ month
First 500 KWH per month 7.185¢ per KWH (N
All over 500 KWH per month 5.535¢ per <KWH €))
The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage is
billed at rates set forth above.

MINIMUM CHARGES
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.25
net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each
customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall
pay, in addition to the above minimum, $1.50 of each additional KVA
or fraction thereof required. PUBLIC SERVICE 3OMM|SS|0P‘1)3

OF KENTYCKY %
EFFECTIVE _all

DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 paATE EFFECTIVE Aprihpp 196983 [,
\d

ISSUED BY Zéf /:(7, '/;‘.’47{’&4] TITLE General I\RHRQQQN‘Q
/ 7av

TO 807

AT :,_l:
Names of Officer BY: 7, -

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiy

in Cace No. 86897 Aatad April 1. 19883.

KAR 5:011,




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, S. C. No. 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 1

Intar—County R.E.C.C. © CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

. Revision #4 SHEET NO, __1

3

CY_A's‘sft'riéAﬁbN OF SERVICE

RATE
RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 .| peép Unit

APPLICABLE
In all territory served by the Sellen

AVAILABILITY
Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm
and for other consumers requiring 25 KVA or less of transformer
capacity for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops,
garage and service stations, schools, churches, and community
buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of
the Seller,

3

TYPE OF SERVICE
Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltages.

MONT L € RATE
Public " Service Commission
Customer Charge $5.25 per meter per
~ JuL 71982 month
“First 500 KWH per month by é:é o 5-644¢ per KWH ¢D)
All over 500 KWH per mpnth RATES AND TARIFFS 4.994¢ per KWH @

The Customer Charge is Without~RWHUSage.  All KWH usage is
billed at rates set forth above.
MINIMUM CHARGES
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be
$5.25 net where 5 KVVA or less of transformer capacity is required}.
Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer
capacity shall pay, in addition to the above minimum, $1.50 of eacH

—~—

additional KVA or fraction thereof required. }
Jeeean sl 7 ‘
DATE OF ISSUE -—ebruamy-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY Q/éxgd;// ‘.[,/&L, TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order o/the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. %&
. P

g

O



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Serwved
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 2
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.5.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 Par Unit

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplien
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

SPECIAL. RULES

Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the install-
ation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10HP or more.

TERM OF PAYMENT

The consumer's bill will be due the first day of each month.

PUBLIC SERVICE|COMMISSItN

OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE %)
DATEZ OF Issuz December 1, 1982 pATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983 %
S ot
ISSUED BY ﬂé — TITLE  General Ma”ﬁéﬁf&m 10 G
Name of Officer Oy &
Issued by Authority of an Crder of the Public Service Com@"ﬂ,w» At

in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate SchEduleé For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P, S, C. No. 7

Revision #5 _ SHEET NO. 2

Intar—County R.E.C.C. * CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7

Name of Issuing Corporation
 Revision #4  SHEET NO., __ 2

2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATKE

RATES F:S)R FARM ANLB HOI\/‘E SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 . Pep Unit

s

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving’
average of such losses.. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

SPECIAL RULES

Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the
installation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more

TERM OF PAYMENT

" =Fhe consumer's bill will be due the first day of each month.

CHECKED 7

Public Service Commission

JUL -71982

by
RATES AND TARIFFS

Totzpir /7
DATE OF ISSUE -Febroary-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY /// %’é TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer’

Issued by Authority of an Order oF the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.
) I/

C/?



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 3
Inter County Rural Electric C.C, CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Namsz of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2 Per Unit

APPLICABLE
In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY
Available to consumers for single phase and three phase commer—
cial and industrial loads below 50 KW for all uses including lighting,
heating and power, including oil well services, all subject to the
established rules and regulations of the Seller.

TYPE OF SERVICE
Single phase and three phase where available, 60 cycles at
available secondary voltage.

MONTHLY RATE .
Demand Charge in Excess of 10 KW per month $3.82 per KW, M

Energy Charge
Customer Charge $5.25 per meter per
month
First 1,000 KWH per month 8.309¢ per KWH D)
All over 1,000 KWH per month 5.689¢ per KWH (0
'

The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage is
billed at rates set forth above. '

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCK 4
EFFECTIVE i
\ vV

DATE OF I1SSUE December 1, 1982 paTte errecTive  ABRIOT, 1983as @/

TS

Nama of Officer’ BY.- _/ ( /

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Corryénssmn of Kentucky
in Case No. 8697 datedAoril 1. 1983.

C— PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
ISSUED BY ‘// {¢/ —%’»«.471—11"[_5 General Man %@%EE%QI 2




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, 8. C. No. 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 3
Inter—County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7

Name of Issuing Corporation
. Revision #4 SHEET NO, __ 3

2

CLASSIFICATION OF 'SERVICE

' RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2 . |{pap Un

™

t

e

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller

AVAILABILITY

Available to consumers for single phase and three phase com— ‘

mercial and industrial loads below 50 KW for all uses including
lighting, heating and power, including oil well services, all subject
to the established rules and regulations of the Seller.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Siﬁgle phase or three phase where available, 60 cycles at
available secondary wvoltage.

MONTHLY RATE

‘BDamand Charge in Exceds of 10 KW KeE Fonth $2.85 per Kw.
Public Service Commission )

Energy Charge ' L 71982
Customer Charge - $5 {25 per meter per
: by ' month

ARIFFS

First 1,000 KWH per maonth RATES AND TAR 7444 per KWH (9]
All over 1,000 KWH per month 5.124¢ per KWH ¢9)

The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage
is billed at rates set forth above.

o

Pecwrir #7
DATE OF ISSUE -Februsry-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

ot )
ISSUED BY /g . ,gﬁ%é’/w TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer $/
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. %‘%

s




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revisicn #6 SHEET NO. 4
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Namsa of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 4

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2 Par Unit

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes
during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or
recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factcr.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of max-—
imum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter mult-
iplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.25
net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each
customer who requires more than 5 KVVA of transformer capacity
shall pay, in addition to the above minimum, $1.50 on each additional
KVA or fraction thereof required.

PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION
OF KENTUFKY b
T EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1882 pATE EFFECTIVE  April 1,19

/’ o

ISSUED BY ‘//, (Ef// (j"/,t,(;;{,, TITLE General yﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ
Name of Officer / SREN

Issuad by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Comnidbiod Skl

in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for Ffiling Rate Sched‘uleé For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, 8. C. No. 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO, 4
Inter=County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 7

Name of Issuing Corporation
. Revision #4 SHEET NO. 4

t

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

e

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDUILE 2 : P??Tgnit

St o ”

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicate
or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor. ‘

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time.
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the
time of maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing
pur*poées shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the
demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power
factor.

T ; MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

i

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be
$5.25 net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is r*equir“ed}
Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer-~

capacity shall pay, in addition to the above "menﬁ?’\% 511""\"‘3& & '
ireghy, '

each additional KVA or fraction.thereof regy ic Service Commission

JUL 71982

by

RATES AND TARIFFS |

P
— St

Vetse /7
DATE OF ISSUE “Februapry-2, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY %%‘//7%% TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer
Issued by Authority of an Order the Public Service Commission of Kentucky .
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. ,7)
- .//
U




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or Cikty

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 5
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.5.C. NO. 7
Namsz of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 5

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE

RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2 Par Unit

UEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE

If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount
of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges. If the minimum
charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 5% shall also
apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at
secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the
estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hour and kilowatt
demand.

SPECIAL RULES
Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the install-
ation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more.

TERM OF PAYMENT
The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.

PUBLIC SERVICE [COMMISSICN
OF KENTUCKY )
EFFECTIVE 4

{
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1882 pATE EFFECTIVE April APR (983453 (‘\CZj

1ssu /(5// /(A *71‘«4 TITL General I\?Q%

Namea of Officer’ 82;/
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Comrhission of Kentucky™

in Cace No. 86897 Aared Abpril 1. 1983,




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, 8. C. No. 7

Revision #5 _ SHEET NO. 5
Inter-County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation ‘
. Revision #4 . SHEET NO. 5

[4

CIASSIFICATION OF 'SERVICE

= RATS
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2 Pep Unit

e e

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the Fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. - The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOILTAGE
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount
of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges. If the minimJm
charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 5% shall
also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be
metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary.metecing. by,
adding the estimated transformer losses to the|metérdddEk{olkatt-D
hour and kilowatt demand. Public Service Commission

| . SPECIAL RULES JUL 71982

by
Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained pr{@J‘ES’céNQh@MFFS
installation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more.

-

TERM OF PAYMENT

The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.

et f7
- kA

DATE OF ISSUE _Febryary~3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

7 /
ISSUED BY /é M'ﬁ‘éﬂ TITLE General Manager

Neme of Officer /
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1882. 8
B //

, .




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 6
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.5.C. NO. 7
Nams of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 6

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4 Par Unit
APPLICABLE
In all territory served by the Seller.
AVAILABILITY
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose
kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/
or power,
CONDITIONS
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be. executed by the
Consumer for service under this schedule.
CHARACTER OF SERVICE
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60
cycles, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
RATE---MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE
$3.82 per month per KW of billing demand. - M
PUBLIC SERVICE|COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE %%
DATE OF Issug _December 1, 1982 paTe eFFECTIVE_ P hdn 9983 ,\_@
ISSUSD BY é} 5., TITLE  General Mammm T 807 }5011
Name of Ofﬁcer / FX VRN D )

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service - =Ty
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules For _ Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, S. €., No. 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 6
Inter—County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation
. Revision #4  SHEET NO. 6

*

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE ,
— ' —— = RATE
LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4 .| ey unit

——p

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose
kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating
and/or power.

CONDITIONS

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power!" shall be executed by
the Consumer for service under this schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

""~-The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60
cycles, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATE~———- MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE

$2.85 per month -per KWH of billing dermand&s HECKED
Public Service Commission

JUL 71982
by
RATES AND TARIFFS
Dotsoir /7
DATE OF ISSUE -Fobauary3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE __ June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY /é/w M%véj, TITLE General Manager -

Name of Officer
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck
in Case No. 841% dated June 3, 1982. é
//L(é

Ny
; &




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

FP. Ss. C. No. 7
Revision #6 SHEET NO. 7
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 7

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

*

RATE
LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4 Par Unit
(Continued)
RATE~-~-ENERGY CHARGE
Customer Charge $10.50 per meter
P per month
First 10,000 KWH per month 5.781¢ per KWH M
All over 10,000 KWH per month 5.081¢ per KWH (D

2

The Customer Charge does not allow for KWH usage. All KWH
usage is billed at the above rates.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated
or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as
provided below.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his
maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter
multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIDN

OF KENITUCKY
EFFECTIVE 0&
DATE OF Issug  December 1, 1982 pATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983, 4

ISSUED BY / // /w/, TITLE Genzsral NManager . Q/

r\.amo of Officer / ST
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Comr@ws St

in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983,




Form for filing Rate SchEdu1eé For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P. 8. C, No. 7

Revision #5  SHEET NO. ’

Inter—County R.E.C.C. * CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7

Name of Issuing Corporation v
. Revision #4 SHEET NO., 7

v

C‘r’A’ss’iFIcﬁfoﬂ OF SERVICE

LARGE POWEFQ RATE (LPR) SQHEDULE 4 ‘ ' \ S ?E?Tgnit
(Con’cmued) i °
RATE-———-— ENERGY CHARGE
Customer Charge $10.50 per meter
per month
First 10,000 KWH per month 5.744¢& per KWH ' M
All over 10,000 KWH per month 5.044¢ per KWH O

The Customer Charge does not allow for KWH usage. All KWH
usage is billed at the above rates.

DETERMINATION éF—‘ BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is r nde@egl, PEKED
indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjuskggl. fQfRiPDO@Mssion
factor as provided below.

R JUL 71982
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT ¢/~
RATES AND TARIFFS

The consumer agrees to maintain umty power faetor a8 Tearly
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. ~
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the
t ime of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billihg
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the
demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power
factor.

el

Fei e d 7P

DATE OF ISSUE _Februaey-8, 1082 DATE EFFECTIVE _June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY ‘/é%//%/ TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order oF the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.

. Q



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 8
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revision- #5 SHEET NO. 8

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4

RATE
Per Unit

(Continued}
MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the
following charges:

@) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract
for service.

(®) A charge of $1.50 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

OF KENTUCK|
EEFECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COhffMlSSlON

DATE OF Issug December 1, 1982 pATE EFFECTIVE Agmh )1 1880 +CB

Z "7 =
ISSUED Bv/é /,,/*-7-’-:/4 TITLE  CeneraPURSUANTETO &

Namea of Officer /
Issued by Authority of an Crder’/of the Public Service C?g
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.

- R 5:011,




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, 8, C. No. 7

Revision #5_ SHEET NO. 8

Tnter-County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

. Revision #4 SHEET NO. 8

CLABSTFICATION OF SERVICE

3 -

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4 | per Lnit

™ '

(Continued)
MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the
following charges:

@) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract
for service.

®) A charge of $1.50 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving
avéﬁ"age of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
apolicable provisions ds set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

CHECKED -

Public Service Commission
JUL- 71982

RATES AND TARIFFS

L

Tte#tr {7
DATE OF ISSUE Februsey-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

| =
ISSUED BY 0/(/%; Zé/ ~7/i L, TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. ~ : /5
X
. D

! C




Form for Ffiling Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 9
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. o

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (AES) SCHEDULE 5 Par Unit

APPLICABLE
In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all public or non—-profit private schools whose total
energy requirements, including but not limited to heating, air cond-

itioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished
by the Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be
60 cycles, alternating current, single phase or three phase service
present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages:

Single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three phase 120/240,
120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y wvolts.

RATE

All kilowatt hours per month 5.526¢ per KWH M

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum annual charge will be not less than $16.00 per KVA
of required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUC’}}KY /b
EFFEVIIVE

. : | }

DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 paATE EFFECTIVE April 1,5 1998883 ?2
7 2 L

ISSUED BY /%/(// //7\4,«7 207 KAR 5:011

a anag
TITLE Gener er

Namza of Cfficer

Issued by Authority of an COrder cf/the Public Service Cosnrnis
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules

For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P, S. C. No. _7

Revision #5  SHEET NO.

Inter=County R.E.C.C. " CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation

 Revision #4 SHEET NO,

.

-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

ALL ELEQ_TRIC SCHOOL (AES) - SCHEDULE 5

RATE

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller,

AVAILABILITY

energy requirements, including but not limited to heating, air

conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity
furnished by the Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Thé electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be

present facilities permitting, and at the following-Reratnat-voitages

Available to all public or non—-profit private schools whose total

60 CYCles, alternating current, single phase or three phase service

Pér Unit

Single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 voﬂs; @1‘%5_&:\0 e
120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts. Public Service Commission

SATE JUL 71982
by M&z&‘é_—

: | TRATES AND TARIFFS
All kilowatt hours per month 5, (sédrb per. KMIEE

a}geEﬂ_QO/QZF

)

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum annual charge will be not less than $16.00 per

KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the
Cooperative.

L

)]

Votese s 7
DATE OF ISSUE -~Februamy-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1,

1982

ISSUED BY % Zé// j/‘é’é]

Name of Officer °

TITLE General Manager

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.

o .



Form rfor filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Revision £6 SHEET NO. 10
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 10

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (AES) SCHEDULE 5 Par Unit
(Continued)

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
ne increased or decreased by an amount per KWH squal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Suuplien
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an
agreement for 'Purchase of Fower',

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to
permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary trans—
former capacity to adequately service the load under maximum oper-—
ating conditions.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
oF KENTUCK*(

DATE OF ISSU: December 1, 1832 pATE EFFECTIVE Apr‘aié EHM%

ISSUED BY // ‘ TITLE  G® %ﬁﬁ@ﬂﬁ?eﬁ) 807 KAR 6()11
Name of Officer 0

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service G¥mmiddddzet s

in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for filing Rate Scheduleé For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P, S. C. No. 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO, 10

Tnter-County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

. Revision #4 SHEET NO. 10

v

'CtAééi?ICATibN OF SERVICE

AlLL ELECTRIC‘ SCHOOL (AES) SCHEDULE 5

(Contmued) o k .
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

“RATE
Pér Unit

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Seprvice under this rate schedule will be furnished under an
agreement for "Purchase of Power'".

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

—-—-Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary

to pér‘rmt the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary
transformer capacity to adequately service the load under maximum
operating conditions.

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

JULT 71982

RATES AND TARIFFS

J—

Jeipry 17
DATE OF ISSUE Teprusry-8, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY /é/é/} %&7 TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. %/7

7
/\‘7
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Form rfor filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

FP. S. C. No. 7

Revision #6 SHEET NO. 11
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Names of Issuing Corporation

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
OUTDOCR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE & Per Unit
AVAILABILITY

Available to all consumers of the Ccoperative for dusk to dawn
outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary
circuits.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH
Mercury Vapcr Lamp 175 Watt - $6.27 per lamp per month O
Mercury Vapor Lamp 200 Watt - $7 .64 per lamp per month D)

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:058.

A 175 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 70 kwh per month
and a 200 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 80 kwh per month.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain
the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, bracket
attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative
electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light does
not pass through the meter for the Consumer's other usage, at a
location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the consumer.
The Cooperative shall furnish and install a wooden pole if required for
the outdoor light, within 200 feet of the existing secondaryPUBKIESERVICE COMMISSIO)
OF KENTYCKY
EFFECTIVE

=~

DATE OF ISSUE_ December 1, 1882 pATE EFFECTIVE  ApaPR1) 11063 [\,
N4

ISSUED BY /é/ /L/ "7“"’ 57  TITLE General R@WTO 807 KL

Name of Officer /- By: ‘ 711 —

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissiénlof K
in Casa No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P. S. CQ NDO 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO.

11

Inter—County R.E.C.C.

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO 7

Name of Issuing Corporation
. Revision #4 SHEET NO.

11

2

'CLAééi?iéAiibN OF SERVICE

-

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE, 6

RATE

Pér Unit

AVAILABILITY

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn

outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary
circuits.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH

Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Watt $5.78 per lamp per monthi
Mercury Vapor Lamp 200 Watt $7.04 per lamp per month

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other

applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:055E} CHECKE
A 175 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 70 k\qﬁ{mhpgg‘mgpcgmﬁm

JUL 71982
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

and “a 200 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 0 kwh per montH.

-

by !
1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, opepate,R/aesd ARDTARGERPN

D

sion

the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire; bracket
attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative
electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light
does not pass through the meter for the Consumer's other usage,
at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the
consumer. The Cooperative shall furnish and install a wooden pole

if required for the outdoor light, within 200 feet of the existing

Jeerrr /7
DATE OF ISSUE -“Fepruary-3., 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE _ June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY /é,‘{é/-— 7 /7“&7 TITLE General Manager

Name of Officef

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1082.

U8
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. 5. C. No. 7

Revision #8 SHEET NO. 12

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C., NO. 7
Namsz of Issuing Corporation

Revisicn #5 SHEET NO. 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATZ
QUTDOOR ILIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE & Per Unit
(Continued)

2. The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including
lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within 72
n ours after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for
maintenance of the lighting equipment.

3. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the
Cooperative. The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from
deliberate damage.

4. The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the
Cooperative to enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim trees
and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment
and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination of service
under this schedule.

5. The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agree-
ment for service under this schedule for a period of not less than

one year.

TERM OF PAYMENT

The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTCKY )
EFFECTIVE %

]

0

DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 paTE eFFecTivE  aprhPR07ES3 (),

= y = RS ANT 10 8
ISSUED BY /é %/ 74“*(:3.{_, TiTLE  General nNdR2YA 07 KARSOM'

Name of Officer o/ By w /
Issuad by Authority of an Crder the Public Service Commlston of Kentucky
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P- SO CQ NOO 7

Revision #5 SHEET NO.’ 12

Intar—County R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation

. Revision #4 SHEET NO. 12

3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE .

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE 6 Pzﬁlgnit
(Continued) o k
secondary circuits.

2. The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment,

including lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer
within 72 hours after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the
need for maintenance of the lighting equipment,

3. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the
Cooperative. The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment
from deliberate damage.

4, The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the
Cooperative to enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim
trees.and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting
equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination
of service under this schedule. ‘

5. The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agree-
‘ment for service under this schedule for a period of not less than
one year.

TERM OF PAYMENT

The customer's bill will be due on the first~daypotzgach p
month. Public Service Commission

JUL 71982
by //Z‘%M/

RATES AND TARIFFS

"

Vet #t o F 7

DATE OF ISSUE -Febgpuany-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE _ June 1, 1982

ISSUED BY -/éz 7&/% TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer /
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. - : ;%
‘ -5
o

; <



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
' Community, Town or City

FP. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 A
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation '

Original SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT {Per Unit
APPLICABILITY . . ‘
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used
by the company for their electric plant.
AVAILABILITY
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive
service.
RENTAL CHARGE PUBLIC SERVICE ¢OMMISSION
The annual rental charges shall be as follows: OFE;(FEE%%&(Y
Two-party pole attachment $2.24 )
Three-party pole attachment 2.03 NOV ‘!%98? )
Two—-party anchor attachment $2.36 PURSUANT TO 80} KARIB:01t,
Three-party anchor attachment ,‘ 1.57 O SE TlON ga 1) (D
BY Lok Y
Grounding attachment $2.50 @
BILLING
Rental charges shall be billed annually based on the number of
pole attachments. The rental charges are net.
SPECIFICATIONS
A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all timgs
conform to the requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code,
1981 Edition, and subsequent revisions thereof, except where the law-~
ful requirements of public authorities may be more stringent, in
which case the latter will govern.
DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983 ;2
%5
9‘/
ISSUED BY /// /Z/; / TITLE General Manager @/\

Name of Officer <o

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Ter*ri“tor‘y Served
Community, Town or Cikty

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 B
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation '

Original SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF RENTUGERTE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT EFFECTNE, Unit
B. The strength of poles covered by this agreement shall Z$ 11083 ‘

sufficient to withstand the transverse and vertical load impose Q:péon' e
them under the storm loading of the National Electrical PafaiyaNToHs d07 KAR 5:411,
assumed for the area in which they are located. 9 (1)

BY: O(%/} %

ESTABLISHING POILE USE

A. Before the CATV operator shall make use of any of the poles
of the Cooperative under this tariff, they shall notify the Cooperative
of their intent in writing and shall comply with the procedures estab-
lished by the Cooperative. The CATYV operator shall furnish the
Cooperative detailed construction plans and drawings for each pole
line, together with necessary maps, indicating specifically the poles
of the Cooperative, the number and character -of the attachments to
be placed on such poles, and rearrangements of the Cooperative's
fixtures and equipment necessary for the attachment, any relocation
or replacements of existing poles, and any additional poles that CATN\
intends to install.

The Cooperative shall, on the basis of such detailed construction
plans and drawings, submit to the CATV operator a cost estimate
(including overhead and less salvage value of materials) of all change
that may be required in each such pole line. Upon written notice by
the CATYV operator to the Cooperative that the cost estimate is approyed,
the Cooperative shall proceed with the necessary changes in pole line
covered by cost estimate.

Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shall have the
right hereunder to make attachments, in accordance with the terms
of the application of this tariff. The CATV operator shall, at his
own expense, make attachments in such manner as not to interfere
with the service of the Cooperative.

2]

J7

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983 %3

ISSUED BY /ﬁ/%/ TITLE General Manager - ‘ (ﬁ/\gt

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order oF the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7
Original SHEET NO. 12 C
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCEL.LING P.S.C. NO. ON
Name of Issuing Corporation PUBLIC AR |
Original SHEET N EEFECTIVE
NOV.— 1 1083

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
nﬁ@_‘E}TIﬁN o (1)
BYe L i ] RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT f Per Unit

B. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shall pay
to the Cooperative the actual cost (including overhead and less salvagpe
value of materials) of making such changes. The obligation of the
CATV operator hereunder shall not be limited to amounts shown on
estimates made by the Cooperative hereunder. An itemized statement
of the actual cost of all such changes shall be submitted by the Cooperatiye
to the CATV operator in a form mutually agreed upon.

C. Any reclearing of existing rights-of-way and any tree trimming
necessary for the establishmeant of pole line attachments hereunder
shall be performed by the CATV operator.

D. AIll poles to which attachments have been made under this
tariff shall remain the property of the Cooperative, and any payments
made by the CATV operator for changes in pole line under this tariff
shall not entitle the CATYV operator to the ownership of any of said poples.

E. Any charges necessary for correction of substandard installa-
tion made by the CATYV operator, where notice of intent had not been
requested, shall be billed at rate equal to twice the charges that would
have been imposed if the attachment had been properly authorized.

MAINTENANCE OF POLES, ATTACHMENT & OPERATION
A. Whenever right-of-way considerations or public regulations
make relocation of a pole, or poles necessary, such relocation shall
be made by the Cooperative at its own expense, except that each party
shall —ear the cost of transferring its own attachments.
B. Whenever it is necessary to replace or relocate an attachment,
the Cooperative shall, before making such replacement or relocation,
give forty-eight (48) hours notice (except in cases of emergency) to th
CATV operator, specifying in said notice the time of such proposed
replacement or relocation, and the CATYV operator shall, at the time

W

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

e L
ISSUED BY % //, ;:y/ < TITLE General Manager
/

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for filing Rate Schedules

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Terr{tOPy Served
Community, Town or City

FP. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12D

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
SHEETONGENTUCKY

Original

EFFECTIVE

NOV—T1083

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
= SEC O 11)

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT

B%;Z/')D//ﬂ/\ | " RATE

Per Unit

ments, the Cooperative may elect to

of its lines or appurtenances. Such

D.

so specified, transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole.
Should the CATV operator fail to transfer its attachments to the new
or relocated pole at the time specified for such transfer of attach-

operator shall pay the Cooperative the cost thereof.

C. Any existing attachment of CATV which does not conform to
the specifications as set out in this tariff hereof shall be brought intd
conformity therewith as soon as practical.
of the importance of its service, reserves the right to inspect each
new installation of the CATV operator on its poles and in the vicinity

not operate to relieve the CATV operator of any responsibility, obligH
ation or liability assumed under the tariff.
The Cooperative reserves to itself, its successor and assigns,

do such work and the CATV

The Cooperative, becausd

inspection, made or not, shall

the right to maintain its poles and to operate its facilities thereon in
such manner as will, in its own judgment, best enable it to fulfill its
own service requirements. The Cooperative shall not be liable to theg
CATV operator for any interruption of service of CATV operator or
for interference with the operation of the cables, wires and appliance
of the CATV operator arising in any manner out of the use of the
Cooperative's poles hereunder.

The Cooperative shall exercise reasonable care to avoid damaging
the facilities of the CATV operator, make an immediate report to the
CATV operator of the occurrence of any such damage caused by its
e mployees, agents or contractors, and, except for removal for non-
payment or for failure to post or maintain the required "Performance
Bond," agrees to reimburse the CATV operator for all reasonable
cost incurred by the CATV operator for the physical repair of facil-
ities damaged by the negligence of the Cooperative.

'l

DATE OF ISSUE April 1,

1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1,

1983

ISSUED BY // 74/%@

TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order/of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 251

dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7
Original SHEET NO. 12 E
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation MISSION
Original EYRHESERUCE COW

EFFECTIVE

NOV 11983
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Q ) SECTI RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT /LW HRer-UJnit
INSPECTIONS

A. Periodic Inspection: Any unauthorized or unreported attachment
by CATV operator will be billed at a rate of two times the amount
equal to the rate that would have been due, had the installation been
made the day after the last previously required inspection.

B. Make~Ready Inspection: Any "make-ready" inspection or "walk}
through" inspection required of the Cooperative will be paid for by
the CATYV operator at a rate equal to the Cooperatwe's actual expenses,
plus appropriate overhead charges.

INSURANCE OR BOND

A. The CATV operator agrees to defend, indemnify and save
harmless the Cooperative from any and all damage, loss, claim,
demand, suit, liability, penalty or forfeiture of every kind and naturg,
including, but not limited to, costs and expenses of defending against
the same and payment of any settlement or judgment therefor, by
reason of (a) injuries or deaths to persons, (b) damages to or destru
tion of properties, (c) pollutions, contaminations of or other adverse
effects on the environment or (d) violations of governmental laws,
regulations or orders whether suffered directly by the Cooperative
itself, or indirectly by reason of claims, demands or suits against
it by third parties, resulting or alleged to have resulted from acts
or omissions of the CATV operator, its employees, agents, or other
representatives or from their presence on the premises of the Coop—
erative, either solely or in concurrence with any alleged joint negli-
gence of the Cooperative. The Cooperative shall be liable for sole
active negligence.

B. The CATV operator will provide coverage from a company
authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

(9]

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

- ,
ISSUED BY ///(//{// ;/V& TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer /
Issued by Authority of an Order’ of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.




Form for filing Rate Schedules

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City
P. S. C. No. 7
Original SHEET NO. 12 F

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Original SHEEGF NNTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

NOV 11083

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT

L.\l I I\JIV

/ﬂj RATE

BY: )

Per UnRAit

2.

jury or death,

property damage.

as follows:

this tariff.

1. Protection for its employees to the extent reci/uir‘ed by
Workmen's Compensation Law of -Kentucky .

Public liability coverage with separate coverage for each
town or city in which the CATV operator operates under
this contract to a minimum amount of $100,000.00 for eacH
person and $300,000.00 for each accident or personal in-
and $25,000.00 as to the property of any
one person, and $100,000.00 as to any one accidenmt of

Before beginning operations under this tariff, the CATV operator
shall cause to be furnished to the Cooperative a certificate for such
coverage, evidencing the existence of such coverage.
required hereunder shall contain a contractual -endorsement written

"The insurance or bond provided herein shall also be for the
benefit of Inter—County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation,
so as to guarantee, within the coverage limits, the perform-
ance by the insured of any indemnity agreement set forth in

This insurance or bond may not be cancelled for
any cause without thirty (80) days advance notice being first

given to Inter-County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation.’

CHANGE OF USE PROVISION

Each policy

When the Cooperative subsequently requires a change in its poles
or attachment for reasons unrelated to the CATV operations, the CA-
TV operator shall be given forty—-eight (48) hours notice of the propos
change (except in case of emergency).
or unwilling to meet the Cooperative's time schedule for such changes,
the Cooperative may do the work and charge the CATV operator its

2d
If the CATYV operator is unable

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983

ISSUED BY /é /;//q %é/,

Name of Officer
Issued by Authority of an Order
in Case No. 251 dated April 1,

1983.

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1,

1983

TITLE General Manager

of/the Public Service Commission of Kentucky(')

“?

(g'b



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Serwved
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7
Original SHEET NO. 12 G
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C.ON®ENTUCKY
Name of Issuing Corporation ' EFFECTIVE
Original SHEET NO.
NOV  TT983
PURSUANT FO-807KAR-5:03%

)

/, CTION 9/(1
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVIC%Y,O =)

RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT ‘{Per Unit
reasonable cost for performing the change of CATV attachments.

ABANDONMENT

A. If the Cooperative desires at any time to abandon any pole to
which CATV operator has attachments, it shall give the CATV operator
notice in writing to that effect at least thirty (80) days prior to the
date on which it intends to abandon such pole. If, at the expiration
of said period, the Cooperative shall have no attachments on such
pole, but the CATV operator shall not have removed all of its attachy
ments therefrom, such pole shall thereupon become the property of
the CATYV operator, and the CATYV operator shall save harmless the
Cooperative from all obligation, liability, damages, cost, expenses
or charges incurred thereafter; and shall pay the Cooperative for
such pole an amount equal to the Cooperative's depreciated cost thergof.
The Cooperative shall further evidence transfer to the CATV operaton
of title to the pole by means of a bill of sale.

B. The CATV operator may at any time abandon the use of the
attached pole by giving due notice thereof in writing to the Cooperativie
and by removing therefrom any and all attachments it may have thereon.
The CATV operator shall in such case pay to the Cooperative the fulll
rental for said pole for the then current billing period.

RIGHTS OF OTHERS
Upon notice from the Cooperative to the CATYV operator that the
use of any pole or poles is forbidden by municipal or other public
authorities or by property owners, the permit governing the use of
such pole or poles shall immediately terminate and the CATV operatop
shall remove its facilities from the affected pole or poles at once.
No refund of any rental will be due on account of any removal resultipg

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983
g )7 //
ISSUED BY /{ /(,/ "’//v—/(«»zf—7 TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer / Q/\
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.



Form for filing Rate Schedules

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Terr*ftor*y Served
Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 ™

CANCELLING P.SPUBLIGGERVICE COMMISSION
’ ’ OF KENTHERY—

Original SHEET NETFECTIVE

NOV 11983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE SFJQTION (1)
RY: ////
% 'RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT Per Unit

from such forbidden use.

PAYMENT OF TAXES
Each party shall pay all taxes and assessments lawfully levied on
its own property upon said attached poles, and the taxes and the
assessments which are levied on said property shall be paid by the
owner thereof, but any tax fee, or charge levied on the Cooperative'd
poles solely because of their use by the CATV operator shall be paid
by the CATV operator.

BOND OR DEPOSITOR PERFORMANCE
A. The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory evidence

of contractual insurance coverage for the purposes hereinafter specifigd

in the amount of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), until sucH
time as the CATV operator shall accupy twenty-five hundred (2500)
poles of the Cooperative and thereafter the amount thereof shall be
increased to increments of One thousand dollars ($1,000.00), for eacH
one hundred (100) poles (or fraction thereof) occupied by the CATV
operator, evidence of which shall be presented to the Cooperative
fifteen (15) days prior to beginning construction. Such bond or in—-
surance shall contain the provision that it shall not be terminated
prior to six (6) months after receipt by the Cooperative of written
notice of the desire of the Bonding or Insurance Company to terminate
such bond or insurance. Upon receipt of such notice, the Cooperativg
shall request the CATV operator to immediately remove its cables,
wires, and all other facilities from all poles of the Cooperative. If
the CATYV operator should fail to complete the removal of all its
facilities from the poles of the Cooperative within thirty (30) days

after receipt of such request from the Cooperative, then the Cooperatije

ISSUED BY

DATE OF ISSUE Apml 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1,

1983

/L/ ”%'[ TITLE GCeneral Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.
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shall have the right to remove them at the cost and expense of the '
CATV operator and without being liable for any damage to the CATV
operator's wires, cables, fixtures, or appurtenances. Such bond or
insurance shall guarantee the payment of any sums which may become.
due to the Cooperative for rentals, inspections or work performed
for the benefit of the CATV operator under this tariff, including the
removal of attachments upon termination of service by any of its
provisions.

B. After the CATV operator has been a customer of the Cooperatjve
and not in default for a period of two years, the Cooperative shall
reduce the bond by 50%, or, at the Cooperative's option, require a
deposit in keeping with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7.

AU

USE OF ANCHORS

The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit the use of any existing

anchors by CATV operator where the strength or conditions of said
anchors cannot be readily identified by visual inspection.

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE

The Cooperative may refuse or discontinue serving an applicant
or customer under the conditions set out in 807 KAR 5:0068, Sectiontfl.

, EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY

A, The Cooperative does not warrant nor assure to the CATV
operator any rights—-of-way privileges or easements, and if the CATV
operator shall at any time be prevented from placing or maintaining its
attachments on the Cooperative's poles, no liability on account thereof
shall attach to the Cooperative. Each party shall be responsible for
obtaining its own easements and rights—-of-way.

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

a2 74
ISSUED BY /\{rﬁ/ %ﬂ///@{? TITLE General Manager 43/17
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Name of Officer / (./{’2/
Issued by Authority of an Ordert of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky .
in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL

(Filed in compliance with Appendix to the Order of the Public Service
Commission in Administrative Case No. 146, dated February 2, 1973.)

Average Cost of Underground per foot $6.50
Average Cost of Overhead per foot 2.63
Average Cost Differential per foot $3.87 €D

This information is estimated using an estimated percentage increase based
on the cost of serving a 40 lot subdivision in 1972.

This is the only experience we have with underground subdivision construction.
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